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STAFF REPORT 
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
ZONING MEETING 
CITY OF COLUMBUS, OHIO 
SEPTEMBER 8, 2016 
  
7. APPLICATION: Z16-038 
 Location: 5980 NORTH HAMILTON ROAD (43081), being 26.2± acres located 

at the southeast corner of North Hamilton Road and State Route 161 
(010-295522; Northland Community Council). 

 Existing Zoning: CPD, Commercial Planned Development District. 
 Request:                            CPD, Commercial Planned Development District. 
 Proposed Use: Commercial development. 

Applicant(s):  Hamilton Crossing LLC; c/o Charlie Fraas, Agent; 250 Civic Center 
Drive, Suite 500; Columbus, OH 43215; and Aaron L. Underhill, Atty.; 
8000 Walton Parkway, Suite 260; Columbus, OH 43215.  

Property Owner(s): The Applicant. 
Planner: Shannon Pine; 614-645-2208; spine@columbus.gov 

 
 
BACKGROUND: 

 
o The 26.2± acre site is currently undeveloped and zoned in the CPD, Commercial 

Planned Development District (northern portion of Subarea 6 of Z05-054). The applicant 
proposes the CPD, Commercial Planned Development District to update development 
standards to coincide with the recently approved CPD standards of Z14-044 located 
southwest of the subject site, and Z16-028 (pending approval by City Council) located 
west of the subject site.  
 

o The site is bordered to the north by State Route 161. To the east and south is 
undeveloped land in the CPD, Commercial Planned Development District. To the west 
across North Hamilton Road is undeveloped land pending zoning to the CPD, 
Commercial Planned Development District (Z16-028), and a university office building in 
the L-C-4, Limited Commercial District.  

 
o The site is located within the boundaries of the Northland Plan: Volume II (2002), which 

recommends mixed-use development for this location.  
 

o The site is located within the boundaries of the Northland Community Council who 
recommends approval of the requested CPD district. 

 
o The development text allows uses permitted in the C-4, Commercial District with several 

restrictions. The text includes provisions for height limits, setback requirements and 
development standards that provide compatibility with adjacent properties. The CPD 
Plan depicts setbacks and a visibility preservation area, and fence details and building 
rendering exhibits are also included. Variances for reduced setbacks, to allow parking 
lots to be divided by parcel lines, and for increased light pole height are included in the 
request. A comparison chart that itemizes the changes between the current and 
proposed CPD districts is attached. 

 
o The Columbus Thoroughfare Plan identifies Hamilton Road as a 4-2D arterial requiring a 

minimum of 60 feet of right-of-way from the centerline.  
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CITY DEPARTMENTS’ RECOMMENDATION:   Approval. 
 
The requested CPD zoning classification updates development standards in order to provide a 
uniform development that is consistent with nearby properties that were recently or are being 
rezoned. The proposed CPD text allows most C-4 district uses, and includes provisions for 
height limits, setback requirements and development standards consistent with adjacent zoning 
districts. The Northland Plan: Volume II (2002) recommends mixed-use development for this 
location. The permitted uses of this CPD are consistent with this recommendation, and the 
provisions of the CPD text will ensure that future development is compatible with adjacent 
properties.  
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SITE 

Z16-038 
5980 North Hamilton Road 
Approximately 26.2 acres 

CPD to CPD 
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Northland Community Council 

Development Committee 

Report 

August 31, 2016 6:30 PM 
Franklin County Job and Family Services 

(Use south entrance) 

1721 Northland Park Avenue (43229) 

 

 

Next meeting: Wednesday, September 28, 2016 

 

Meeting Called to Order: 6:30 pm  by chair Dave Paul 

Members represented: 

Voting: (17): Albany Park (APC), Asherton Grove (AGCA), Blendon Chase (BCCA), Blendon Woods 

(BWCA), Clinton Estates (CECA), Cooper Woods (CWCA), Forest Park (FPCA), Friendhsip Village 

(FVRA), Karmel-Woodward Park (KWPCA), Maize-Morse Tri-Area (MMTACA), Northland Alliance 

(NA), Northland Area Business Association (NABA), Preston Commons (PCHA), Rolling Ridge 

(RRSHA), Salem Civic Association (SCA), Sharon Woods (SWCA), Woodstream East (WECA).  Non-

voting: NCC president Emmanuel Remy. 

Case #1: Application #CV16-031 (Variance from §3356.03 to permit conditional ground floor 

residential use in a C-4 district) 

Matt Bierlein/Scott North representing 

Heritage Day Health Centers 

1700 E Dublin Granville Road, 43229 (PID 010-000383) 

 The Committee approved  (16-0 w/ 1 abstention) a motion (by FPCA, second by 

KWPCA) to RECOMMEND APPROVAL of the application. 

Case #2: Application #Z16-036 (Rezone 0.43 AC± from CPD to LC-4 to expand permitted uses 

for the site, currently permitting only drive-through sales of beer/wine and pizza) 

Borhan and Yasin Musa representing 

ZAAC Investments, LLC 

2601 E Dublin Granville Road, 43229 (PID 600-157970)  

 The Committee approved (15-0 w/ 2 abstentions) a motion (by FPCA, second by 

CWCA) to RECOMMEND APPROVAL WITH ONE (1) CONDITION: 

1. That paragraph 2 of the limitation text be revised to include additional 

prohibited uses: “Automotive Sales, Leasing and Rental” and 

“Billboards.” 

Case #3: Application #BZA16-099 (Variance from 3321.07(A), 3312.21(B), and 3312.27 to 

accommodate an existing driveway expansion and reduction in useable side yard 

area) 

Lawrence and Eugenia Clairdy 

Residence 

2178 Minerva Avenue, 43229 (PID 600-247992)  

 The Committee agreed with the applicant to TABLE the case indefinitely 

pending amendment of the application.
1
 

 Continued next page 
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Case #4: Application #Z16-031 (Rezone 0.33 AC± from ARLD/Apartment Residential-Low 

Density to C-2 for insurance or other professional office – Tabled from July 

2016) 

Ryan and Kindra Esau 

4080 Cleveland Avenue, 43224 (PID 010-057932)  

 The Committee approved (16-0 w/ 1 abstention) a motion (by KWPCA, second 

by PCHA) to RECOMMEND APPROVAL of the application. 

Case #5: Application #Z16-038 (Rezone 26.2 AC± from CPD to CPD to modify development 

text, standardizing requirements to match those of other phases of the Hamilton 

Quarter project) 

Aaron Underhill/Charlie Fraas representing 

Hamilton Crossing, LLC 

5978 (5980) N Hamilton Road, 43230 (PID 010-295522)  

 The Committee approved (16-0 w/1 abstention) a motion (by APCA, second 

by FPCA) to RECOMMEND APPROVAL of the application.
 2
 

Case #6: Application #Z16-039 (Rezone 45.38 AC± from CPD to CPD to modify development 

text, standardizing requirements to match those of other phases of the Hamilton 

Quarter project) 

Aaron Underhill/Charlie Fraas representing 

Hamilton Crossing, LLC 

5978 (5970) N Hamilton Road, 43230 (PID 010-295521/545-295523)  

 The Committee approved (16-0 w/ 1 abstention) a motion (by APCA, second by 

KWPCA) to RECOMMEND APPROVAL WITH ONE (1) CONDITION: 

1. That paragraph 2(D)(5) of the text
3
, pertaining to the height district of 

Subarea H, be amended to mirror paragraph 1(D)(6) pertaining to the 

height district of Subarea G2, effectively removing the provision of a 60’ 

height district for “hotels, offices and parking garages or structures” and 

limiting the height of  all structures in Subarea H within 500 feet of East 

Dublin-Granville Road to 35’. 

Executive Session 9:25 pm 

Meeting Adjourned 10:30 pm 

                                                 
1
 It was noted that the application does not seek variance from §3312.29 (“Parking space”), and it was the 

Committee’s understanding that consequently the action sought would not grant the applicant the right to park 

vehicles on the expanded driveway surface that is the subject of the application.  The applicant agreed to a tabling of 

the case while this was discussed with City staff, and pending amendment of the application to include a request for 

variance from §3312.29. 
2
 Text dated August 22, 2016. 

3
 Text dated August 22, 2016. 
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